AMPSEAL 16
CONNECTOR SERIES
For Industrial & Commercial Transportation
Terminals and Connectors
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 2
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
Table of Contents

AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
ALIAS PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
The AMPSEAL 16 connector system is targeted for off-road, heavy duty industrial, recreational and agricultural applications.
This wire-to-wire and wire-to-device connector line was designed to meet the rigorous demands of an industry that requires
the highest standards in performance.
New alias numbering supports easier product identification, findability and better understanding of the products to order
by specifying the product line, the material type and the modifications such as: housing types for connectors, number of
positions, keying system, wire seal, etc.. An alias part numbering system  is also available for backshells, HDSF terminals and
integrated components within this catalog.
Additional documentation is available for assistance with AMPSEAL 16 products.
The following TE Connectivity document numbers may be helpful:
•	 108-2184 (Product Specification)
•	 114-13065 (Application Specification)
•	 408-8623 (Instruction Sheet) 501-708 (Qualification Test Report)
•	 114-32363 (Application Specifications High Temperature)
•	 108-32602 (Product Specifications High Temperature)
•	 501-32504 (Qualification Test Report High Temperature)
AS16 - ST - 06 - 02 S A - E
Product:
AS16 AMPSEAL 16
Terminal:
S Socket
P Pin
Material:
ST Standard Temperature (125oC)
HT High Temperature V0 (150oC)
Key / Code:
A Code 1
B Code 2
C Code 3
D Code 4
Housing Type:
06 In-line Plug
04 In-line Cap
03 In-line Cap-Reverse Mount
05
Sealed Panel Mount Cap
(Coming Soon)
16
Universal Blind Plug (Coming
Soon)
14 Universal Blind Cap
Wire Seal:
E Reduced Diameter Seal
N Standard Seal
Position:
02 Two
03 Three
04 Four
06 Six
08 Eight
12 Twelve
(Omit for Blind Caps / Plugs)
(Omit for Blind Caps / Plugs)
(Omit for Blind Caps / Plugs)
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 7
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
AMPSEAL 16 DIMENSIONS
AMPSEAL 16 CONFIGURATIONS
AMPSEAL 16 WIRE SEALING RANGE

AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
ORDERING INFORMATION
AMPSEAL 16 PLUGS
Positions Wire Seal
Standard Plug (06) High Temperature Plug (06)
Part Number Alias Part Number Alias
2 Pos
STAND DIA
776427-1 AS16-ST-06-02SA-N 2320920-1 AS16-HT-06-02SA-N
776427-2 AS16-ST-06-02SB-N 2320920-2 AS16-HT-06-02SB-N
776427-3 AS16-ST-06-02SC-N 2320920-3 AS16-HT-06-02SC-N
776427-4 AS16-ST-06-02SD-N 2320920-4 AS16-HT-06-02SD-N
REDUC. DIA
776522-1 AS16-ST-06-02SA-E 2320932-1 AS16-HT-06-02SA-E
776522-2 AS16-ST-06-02SB-E 2320932-2 AS16-HT-06-02SB-E
776522-3 AS16-ST-06-02SC-E 2320932-3 AS16-HT-06-02SC-E
776522-4 AS16-ST-06-02SD-E 2320932-4 AS16-HT-06-02SD-E
3 Pos
STAND DIA
776429-1 AS16-ST-06-03SA-N 2320921-1 AS16-HT-06-03SA-N
776429-2 AS16-ST-06-03SB-N 2320921-2 AS16-HT-06-03SB-N
776429-3 AS16-ST-06-03SC-N 2320921-3 AS16-HT-06-03SC-N
776429-4 AS16-ST-06-03SD-N 2320921-4 AS16-HT-06-03SD-N
REDUC. DIA
776523-1 AS16-ST-06-03SA-E 2320933-1 AS16-HT-06-03SA-E
776523-2 AS16-ST-06-03SB-E 2320933-2 AS16-HT-06-03SB-E
776523-3 AS16-ST-06-03SC-E 2320933-3 AS16-HT-06-03SC-E
776523-4 AS16-ST-06-03SD-E 2320933-4 AS16-HT-06-03SD-E
4 Pos
STAND DIA
776487-1 AS16-ST-06-04SA-N 2320922-1 AS16-HT-06-04SA-N
776487-2 AS16-ST-06-04SB-N 2320922-2 AS16-HT-06-04SB-N
776487-3 AS16-ST-06-04SC-N 2320922-3 AS16-HT-06-04SC-N
776487-4 AS16-ST-06-04SD-N 2320922-4 AS16-HT-06-04SD-N
REDUC. DIA
776524-1 AS16-ST-06-04SA-E 2320934-1 AS16-HT-06-04SA-E
776524-2 AS16-ST-06-04SB-E 2320934-2 AS16-HT-06-04SB-E
776524-3 AS16-ST-06-04SC-E 2320934-3 AS16-HT-06-04SC-E
776524-4 AS16-ST-06-04SD-E 2320934-4 AS16-HT-06-04SD-E
6 Pos
STAND DIA
776433-1 AS16-ST-06-06SA-N 2320923-1 AS16-HT-06-06SA-N
776433-2 AS16-ST-06-06SB-N 2320923-2 AS16-HT-06-06SB-N
776433-3 AS16-ST-06-06SC-N 2320923-3 AS16-HT-06-06SC-N
REDUC. DIA
776531-1 AS16-ST-06-06SA-E 2320935-1 AS16-HT-06-06SA-E
776531-2 AS16-ST-06-06SB-E 2320935-2 AS16-HT-06-06SB-E
776531-3 AS16-ST-06-06SC-E 2320935-3 AS16-HT-06-06SC-E
8 Pos
STAND DIA
776494-1 AS16-ST-06-08SA-N 2320924-1 AS16-HT-06-08SA-N
776494-2 AS16-ST-06-08SB-N 2320924-2 AS16-HT-06-08SB-N
776494-3 AS16-ST-06-08SC-N 2320924-3 AS16-HT-06-08SC-N
776494-4 AS16-ST-06-08SD-N 2320924-4 AS16-HT-06-08SD-N
REDUC. DIA
776532-1 AS16-ST-06-08SA-E 2320936-1 AS16-HT-06-08SA-E
776532-2 AS16-ST-06-08SB-E 2320936-2 AS16-HT-06-08SB-E
776532-3 AS16-ST-06-08SC-E 2320936-3 AS16-HT-06-08SC-E
776532-4 AS16-ST-06-08SD-E 2320936-4 AS16-HT-06-08SD-E
12 Pos
STAND DIA
776437-1 AS16-ST-06-12SA-N 2320925-1 AS16-HT-06-12SA-N
776437-2 AS16-ST-06-12SB-N 2320925-2 AS16-HT-06-12SB-N
776437-3 AS16-ST-06-12SC-N 2320925-3 AS16-HT-06-12SC-N
776437-4 AS16-ST-06-12SD-N 2320925-4 AS16-HT-06-12SD-N
REDUC. DIA
776533-1 AS16-ST-06-12SA-E 2320937-1 AS16-HT-06-12SA-E
776533-2 AS16-ST-06-12SB-E 2320937-2 AS16-HT-06-12SB-E
776533-3 AS16-ST-06-12SC-E 2320937-3 AS16-HT-06-12SC-E
776533-4 AS16-ST-06-12SD-E 2320937-4 AS16-HT-06-12SD-E
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 10
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES

AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
ALIAS PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
AS16 - ST - 4 0 - 02 - NC12
Product:
AS16 AMPSEAL 16
Material:
ST Standard (125oC)
Conduit:
NC08 NC08 / NW7.5
NC12 NC12 / NW10
NC16 NC16 / NW13
NC20 NC20 / NW17
Backshell Kit Type:
0 Straight
1 Right Angle
2 Low Profile - Right Angle
Housing Type:
4 Cap
6 Plug
(Omit for Smooth Exit)
Position:
02 Two
03 Three
04 Four
06 Six
08 Eight
12 Twelve
Part Number Description
1924487-1 Mounting clip without anti-rotational feature
1924487-2 Mounting clip with anti-rotational feature
MOUNTING CLIPS
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 15
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
ORDERING INFORMATION
Straight Backshell Kit
for Plug (60)
Right-Angle Backshell Kit
for Plug (61)
Low Profile,
Right-Angle Backshell Kit
for Plug (62)
Pos Exit Type Part
Number Alias Part
Number Alias Part
Number Alias
2 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292797-1 AS16-ST-60-02-ST 2302488-1 AS16-ST-61-02-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 2292797-3 AS16-ST-60-02-ST-NC08 2302488-3 AS16-ST-61-02-RA-NC08 2035366-1 AS16-ST-62-02-90-NC08
NC12 / NW10 2292797-2 AS16-ST-60-02-ST-NC12 2302488-2 AS16-ST-61-02-RA-NC12 2035366-3 AS16-ST-62-02-90-NC12
NC16 / NW13 -- -- -- -- 2035366-5 AS16-ST-62-02-90-NC16
3 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292798-1 AS16-ST-60-03-ST 2302491-1 AS16-ST-61-03-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 2292798-3 AS16-ST-60-03-ST-NC08 2302491-3 AS16-ST-61-03-RA-NC08 2035366-2 AS16-ST-62-03-90-NC08
NC12 / NW10 2292798-2 AS16-ST-60-03-ST-NC12 2302491-2 AS16-ST-61-03-RA-NC12 2035366-4 AS16-ST-62-03-90-NC12
NC16 / NW13 -- -- -- -- 2035366-6 AS16-ST-62-03-90-NC16
4 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292799-1 AS16-ST-60-04-ST 2302492-1 AS16-ST-61-04-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 -- -- -- -- 2035366-7 AS16-ST-62-04-90-NC08
NC12 / NW10 2292799-3 AS16-ST-60-04-ST-NC12 2302492-3 AS16-ST-61-04-RA-NC12 2035366-9 AS16-ST-62-04-90-NC12
NC16 / NW13 2292799-2 AS16-ST-60-04-ST-NC16 2302492-2 AS16-ST-61-04-RA-NC16 1-2035366-1 AS16-ST-62-04-90-NC16
6 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292800-1 AS16-ST-60-06-ST 2302493-1 AS16-ST-61-06-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 -- -- -- -- 1-2035366-2 AS16-ST-62-06-90-NC08
NC12 / NW10 2292800-3 AS16-ST-60-06-ST-NC12 2302493-3 AS16-ST-61-06-RA-NC12 1-2035366-0 AS16-ST-62-06-90-NC12
NC16 / NW13 2292800-2 AS16-ST-60-06-ST-NC16 2302493-2 AS16-ST-61-06-RA-NC16 2035366-8 AS16-ST-62-06-90-NC16
8 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292801-1 AS16-ST-60-08-ST 2302494-1 AS16-ST-61-08-RA -- --
NC16 / NW13 2292801-3 AS16-ST-60-08-ST-NC16 2302494-3 AS16-ST-61-08-RA-NC16 -- --
NC20 / NW17 2292801-2 AS16-ST-60-08-ST-NC20 2302494-2 AS16-ST-61-08-RA-NC20 -- --
12 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292802-1 AS16-ST-60-12-ST 2302495-1 AS16-ST-61-12-RA -- --
NC16 / NW13 2292802-3 AS16-ST-60-12-ST-NC16 2302495-3 AS16-ST-61-12-RA-NC16 -- --
NC20 / NW17 2292802-2 AS16-ST-60-12-ST-NC20 2302495-2 AS16-ST-61-12-RA-NC20 -- --
BACKSHELLS FOR PLUGS
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 16
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
Straight Backshell Kit
for Cap (40)
Right-Angle Backshell Kit
for Cap (41)
Low Profile,
Right-Angle Backshell Kit
for Cap (42)
Pos Exit Type Part
Number Alias Part
Number Alias Part
Number Alias
2 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292860-1 AS16-ST-40-02-ST 2302481-1 AS16-ST-41-02-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 2292860-3 AS16-ST-40-02-ST-NC08 2302481-3 AS16-ST-41-02-RA-NC08 2098436-1 AS16-ST-42-02-90-NC08
NC12 / NW10 2292860-2 AS16-ST-40-02-ST-NC12 2302481-2 AS16-ST-41-02-RA-NC12 2098436-3 AS16-ST-42-02-90-NC12
NC16 / NW13 -- -- -- -- 2098436-5 AS16-ST-42-02-90-NC16
3 Pos
Smooth Exit 2292861-1 AS16-ST-40-03-ST 2302482-1 AS16-ST-41-03-RA -- --
NC08 / NW7.5 2292861-3 AS16-ST-40-03-ST-NC08 2302482-3 AS16-ST-41-03-RA-NC08 2098436-2 AS16-ST-42-03-90-NC08

Part Number Alias Resistance
2040278-2 AS16-ST-06-02SA-R0120 120 Ohm
ALIAS PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
AS16 - ST - 04 - 02 P A - R0120
Product:
AS16 AMPSEAL 16
Terminal:
P Pin
S Socket
Material:
ST Standard (125oC)
Key / Code:
A Code 1
Housing Type:
04 In-line Cap
06 In-line Plug
Resistance:
R0120 120 Ohm
R0150 150 Ohm
R1000 1K Ohm
R2200 2.2K Ohm
R020K 20K Ohm
Position:
02 Two
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 18
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
AMPSEAL 16 CONTACTS
AMPSEAL 16 use the HDSF size 16 Contact System. The contacts are round,
Stamped & Formed contacts with dual beam sockets. AMPSEAL 16 can also use
Solid Contact System.
Durability
SAE J2030 6.11. 50 cycles. See note.
Current Rating
Up to 13 amps, consult TE product document
108-2184.
Contact Retention
IEC 512-8, Test 51a. Apply axial load of 111 N to contacts at a maximum rate of 10 N per
second  (or 50mm per minute) and hold for 10 seconds. Contacts shall not dislodge.
Note: Shall meet visual requirements, show no physical damage, and meet requirements of additional tests as specified in the
Product Qualification and Requalification Test Sequence in Figure 3 of TE product document 108-2184. USCAR is a trademark.
Open cavities provide pathways for contaminates to enter the connectors. To
maintain seal integrity, any unused cavity must be filled with the appropriate
size sealing plug.
HDSF 16 Contact Performance Specifications
Sealing Plugs
Crimp Tensile Strength
USCAR 21 @ 50mm/min
Wire Gauge Tensile Strength
18 AWG 90 N Min
16 AWG 120 N Min
14 AWG 180 N Min
Voltage Drop
Wire Size Test Current Amps Voltage Drop
(millivolts max)
18 8 100
16 10 100
14 13 100
Color Part Number Contact Size Wire Gauge Range Description
Yellow 776363-1 Size 16 16-20 AWG
PBT, used with AMPSEAL 16
(standard and reduced
diameter cavities)
 The following TE Connectivity document numbers may be helpful:
•	 108-2422 (Product Specification)
•	 114-13045 (Application Specification)
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 19
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
HDSF 16 STAMPED & FORMED CONTACTS FOR AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTORS
Pin Part Numbers

.128-.083
(3.25-2.10) Yes NI
ORDERING INFORMATION
TE CONNECTIVITY / INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL TRANSPORTATION / AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES� 20
AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTOR SERIES
Terminals and Connectors
Socket Part Numbers
Strip Form Loose Piece
Wire Size
AWG (mm2)
Insulation
Diameter (mm)
Wire
Insulation
Support
Finish
Part
Number ALIAS Part
Number ALIAS
1924464-1 HDSF-16S-20A-AU 1924580-1 HDSF-16P-20A-AU-LP 18 - 20
(0.8 - 0.5)
.107-.05
(2.72-1.27) Yes AU
1924464-2 HDSF-16S-20A-NI 1924580-2 HDSF-16P-20A-NI-LP 18 - 20
(0.8 - 0.5)
.107-.05
(2.72-1.27) Yes NI
776493-1 HDSF-16S-20B-AU - - 18 - 20
(0.8 - 0.5)
.131-.089
(3.33-2.26) Yes AU
776493-2 HDSF-16S-20B-NI - - 18 - 20
(0.8 - 0.5)
.131-.089
(3.33-2.26) Yes NI
776492-1 HDSF-16S-16B-AU 776299-1 HDSF-16P-16B-AU-LP 14 - 18
(2.0 - 0.8)
.131-.089
(3.33-2.26) Yes AU
776492-2 HDSF-16S-16B-NI 776299-2 HDSF-16P-16B-NI-LP 14 - 18
(2.0 - 0.8)
.131-.089
(3.33-2.26) Yes NI
776491-1 HDSF-16S-16C-AU 776297-1 HDSF-16P-16C-AU-LP 14 - 18
(2.0 - 0.8)
.155-.077
(3.94-1.96) No AU
776491-2 HDSF-16S-16C-NI 776297-2 HDSF-16P-16C-NI-LP 14 - 18
(2.0 - 0.8)
.155-.077
(3.94-1.96) No NI
2098251-1 HDSF-16S-18D-AU - - 18
(1.5 - 0.8)
.118-.065
(3.00-1.65) Yes AU
2098251-2 HDSF-16S-18D-NI - - 18
(1.5 - 0.8)
.118-.065
(3.00-1.65) Yes NI
2098253-1 HDSF-16S-14E-AU - - 14 - 16
(2.0 - 1.5)
.128-.083
(3.25-2.10) Yes AU
2098253-2 HDSF-16S-14E-NI - - 14 - 16
(2.0 - 1.5)
.128-.083
(3.25-2.10) Yes NI
HDSF 16 STAMPED & FORMED CONTACTS FOR AMPSEAL 16 CONNECTORS (CON’T)